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Three months ended
March 31,

2021 2020

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
Net revenues...................................................................................................................................................................................................................               3,982               4,357 
Cost of sales....................................................................................................................................................................................................................               2,104               2,294 
Gross profit....................................................................................................................................................................................................................               1,878               2,063 
Research and development expenses..........................................................................................................................................................................                  254                  221 
Selling and marketing expenses...................................................................................................................................................................................                  585                  613 
General and administrative expenses.........................................................................................................................................................................                  290                  304 
Intangible assets impairments.....................................................................................................................................................................................                    79                  649 
Other asset impairments, restructuring and other items.........................................................................................................................................                  137                  121 
Legal settlements and loss contingencies....................................................................................................................................................................                  104                  (25)
Other  income ................................................................................................................................................................................................................                    (5)                  (13)
Operating (loss) income................................................................................................................................................................................................                  434                  191 
Financial expenses, net.................................................................................................................................................................................................                  290                  224 
Income (loss) before income taxes...............................................................................................................................................................................                  144                  (33)
Income taxes (benefit)...................................................................................................................................................................................................                    62                  (59)
Share in (profits) losses of associated companies- net..............................................................................................................................................                    (3)                      1 
Net income (loss)............................................................................................................................................................................................................                    84                    25 

Net income (loss) attributable to non-controlling interests......................................................................................................................................                      7                  (44)
Net income (loss) attributable to Teva .......................................................................................................................................................................                    77                    69 

Earnings (loss) per share attributable to Teva:  Basic    ($) 0.07               0.06               

                                                                                           Diluted ($) 0.07               0.06               

Weighted average number of shares (in millions): Basic 1,099             1,093             

                                                                                        Diluted 1,107             1,096             

Non-GAAP net income attributable to Teva:* 699                835                
Non-GAAP net income attributable to Teva for diluted earnings per share: 699                835                

Non-GAAP earnings per share attributable to Teva:* Basic    ($) 0.64               0.76               
                                                                                         Diluted ($) 0.63               0.76               

Non-GAAP average number of shares (in millions): Basic 1,099             1,093             
                                                                                         Diluted 1,107             1,096             

* See reconciliation attached.

Consolidated Statements of Income 
(U.S. dollars in millions, except share and per share data)



March 31, December 31,

2021 2020
ASSETS (Unaudited) (Audited)
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents............................................................ 1,743               2,177               
Accounts receivables, net of allowance for credit losses of $119 
million and $126 million as of March 31, 2021 and December 
31, 2020. 4,572               4,581               

Inventories................................................................................... 4,406               4,403               

Prepaid expenses.......................................................................... 942                  945                  

Other current assets...................................................................... 652                  710                  

Assets held for sale...................................................................... 87                    189                  

Total current assets.................................................................... 12,401             13,005             

Deferred income taxes................................................................ 691                  695                  

Other non-current assets........................................................... 524                  538                  

Property, plant and equipment, net.......................................... 6,112               6,296               

Operating lease right-of-use assets............................................ 529                  559                  

Identifiable intangible assets, net.............................................. 8,445               8,923               

Goodwill...................................................................................... 20,302             20,624             

Total assets.................................................................................. 49,004             50,640             

LIABILITIES & EQUITY

Current liabilities:

Short-term debt............................................................................ 2,697               3,188               

Sales reserves and allowances...................................................... 4,584               4,824               

Accounts payables........................................................................ 1,692               1,756               

Employee-related obligations....................................................... 526                  685                  

Accrued expenses......................................................................... 1,851               1,780               

Other current liabilities................................................................. 739                  933                  

Total current liabilities.............................................................. 12,089             13,164             

Long-term liabilities:

Deferred income taxes.................................................................. 991                  964                  

Other taxes and long-term liabilities............................................. 2,220               2,240               

Senior notes and loans.................................................................. 22,288             22,731             

Operating lease liabilities............................................................. 441                  479                  

Total long-term liabilities.......................................................... 25,940             26,414             
Equity:

10,000             10,026             
Non-controlling interests.............................................................. 975                  1,035               

Total equity................................................................................. 10,975             11,061             

Total liabilities and equity......................................................... 49,004             50,640             

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets 
(U.S. dollars in millions)



Operating activities:

Net income (loss)...................................................................................................... $ 84            $ 25             
Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash provided by operations:

Depreciation and amortization.................................................................................. 376          399           

Impairment of long-lived assets and assets held for sale........................................... 127          724           

Net change in operating assets and liabilities............................................................ (1,076)      (666)          

(11)           (233)          

Stock-based compensation........................................................................................ 31            30             

Net loss (gain) from investments and from sale of long lived assets   ...................... 74            24             

Other items ............................................................................................................... (10)           2               
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities.............................................. (405)         305           
 

Investing activities:
Beneficial interest collected in exchange for securitized accounts receivables......... 476          368           
Purchases of property, plant and equipment.............................................................. (150)         (128)          
Proceeds from sale of business and long-lived assets................................................ 138          6               
Proceeds from sale of investments and other investing activities.............................. 44            6               
Net cash provided by investing activities............................................................... 508          252           
 
Financing activities:
Repayment of senior notes and loans and other long-term liabilities........................ -               (700)          
Redemption of convertible senior notes.................................................................... (491)         -                
Other financing activities........................................................................................... (2)             -                
Net cash used in financing activities...................................................................... (493)         (700)          
Translation adjustment on cash and cash equivalents......................................... (44)           (28)            
Net change in cash and cash equivalents............................................................... (434)         (171)          
Balance of cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period.............................. 2,177       1,975        
 
Balance of cash and cash equivalents at end of period........................................ $ 1,743       $ 1,804        

Non-cash financing and investing activities:
Beneficial interest obtained in exchange for securitized accounts receivables $ 488          $ 375           

March 31,

2021 2020

TEVA PHARMACEUTICAL INDUSTRIES LIMITED
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(U.S. dollars in millions) 
(Unaudited) 

Three months ended



 

GAAP Non-GAAP

Amortization of 
purchased intangible 
assets

Legal settlements and 
loss contingencies

Impairment of 
long lived assets

Other R&D 
expenses

Restructuring 
costs

Costs related to 
regulatory actions 
taken in facilities

Equity 
compensation

Contingent 
consideration

Other non-
GAAP items*

Other items

Net revenues 3,982        3,982             

Cost of sales 2,104        215                            5                                  6                         41                   1,838             

Gross profit 1,878        215                            -                                -                     -             -                    5                                  6                         -                    41                   -                 2,144             

Gross profit margin 47.2% 53.8%

R&D expenses 254           5                 5                         244                

S&M expenses 585           27                               9                         549                

G&A expenses 290           11                      278                

Other income (5)              (5)                   

Legal settlements and loss contingencies 104           104                               -                 

 Other assets impairments, restructuring and other items 137           48                      81                      3                        4                     -                 

Intangible assets impairments 79              79                      -                 

Operating income (loss) 434           242                            104                               127                    5                 81                      5                                  31                      3                        45                   -                 1,077             

Financial expenses, net 290           64                  227                

Income (loss) before income taxes 144           242                            104                               127                    5                 81                      5                                  31                      3                        45                   64                  851                

Income taxes 62              (85)                 146                

Share in profits (losses) of associated companies – net (3)              2                    (4)                   

Net income (loss) 84              242                            104                               127                    5                 81                      5                                  31                      3                        45                   (19)                 709                

Net income (loss) attributable to non-controlling interests 7                (3)                   10                  

Net income (loss) attributable to Teva 77              242                            104                               127                    5                 81                      5                                  31                      3                        45                   (22)                 699                

Total reconciled items 242                            104                               127                    5                 81                      5                                  31                      3                        45                   (22)                 

EPS - Basic            0.07                 0.57                 0.64 

EPS - Diluted            0.07                 0.56                 0.63 

Adjusted EBITDA reconciliation

Operating income (loss) 434            

Add:

Depreciation 134            

Amortization 242            

EBITDA 809            

Legal settlements and loss contingencies 104            

Impairment of long lived assets 127            

Other R&D expenses 5                

Restructuring costs 81              

Costs related to regulatory actions taken in facilities 5                

Equity compensation 31              

Contingent consideration 3                

Other non-GAAP items (excluding accelerated depreciation of $5 
million) *

40              

Adjusted EBITDA 1,206         

Three Months Ended March 31, 2021
U.S. $ and shares in millions (except per share amounts)

Excluded for non-GAAP measurement

The non-GAAP diluted weighted average number of shares was 1,107 million for the three months ended March 31, 2021.
Non-GAAP income taxes for the three months ended March 31, 2021 were 17% on pre-tax non-GAAP income.

* Other non-GAAP items include other exceptional items that we believe are sufficiently large that their exclusion is important to facilitate an understanding of trends in our 
financial results, such as certain accelerated depreciation expenses and inventory write offs, primarily related to the rationalization of our plants and other unusual events.

* Other non-GAAP items include other exceptional items that we believe are sufficiently large that their exclusion is important to facilitate an understanding of trends in our financial results, such as certain accelerated 
depreciation expenses and inventory write offs, primarily related to the rationalization of our plants and other unusual events.



GAAP Non-GAAP

Amortization of 
purchased intangible 
assets

Legal settlements and 
loss contingencies

Impairment of 
long lived assets

Other R&D 
expenses

Restructuring 
costs

Costs related to 
regulatory actions taken 
in facilities

Equity 
compensation

Contingent 
consideration

Other non-
GAAP items*

Other items

Net revenues 4,357 4,357

Cost of sales       2,294                             223                                       4                        6                     15 2,046

Gross profit       2,063                             223                                    -                            -                      -                         -                                         4                        6                         -                       15                   -                 2,312 

Gross profit margin 47.3% 53.1%

R&D expenses          221                    (4)                        5                  221 

S&M expenses          613                               35                        9                  570 

G&A expenses          304                      10                       4                  290 

Other income           (13)                  (13)

Legal settlements and loss contingencies           (25)                                  (25)                     -   

 Other assets impairments, restructuring and other items          121                         75                       39                          6                       1                     -   

Intangible assets impairments          649                       649                     -   

Operating income (loss)          191                             258                                  (25)                       724                    (4)                       39                                       4                      30                          6                     20                   -                 1,244 

Financial expenses, net          224                  11                  213 

Income (loss) before income taxes           (33)                             258                                  (25)                       724                    (4)                       39                                       4                      30                          6                     20                  11               1,030 

Income taxes           (59)              (234)                  175 

Share in profits (losses) of associated companies – net              1                      1 

Net income (loss)            25                             258                                  (25)                       724                    (4)                       39                                       4                      30                          6                     20              (223)                  854 

Net income (loss) attributable to non-controlling interests           (44)                (63)                    20 

Net income (loss) attributable to Teva            69                             258                                  (25)                       724                    (4)                       39                                       4                      30                          6                     20              (286)                  835 

Total reconciled items                             258                                  (25)                       724                    (4)                       39                                       4                      30                          6                     20              (286)

EPS - Basic         0.06               0.70                 0.76 

EPS - Diluted         0.06               0.70                 0.76 

Adjusted EBITDA reconciliation

Operating income (loss) 191         

Add:

Depreciation 141         

Amortization 258         

EBITDA 590         

Legal settlements and loss contingencies           (25)

Impairment of long lived assets          724 

Other R&D expenses             (4)

Restructuring costs 39           
Costs related to regulatory actions taken in facilities 4             
Equity compensation 30           
Contingent consideration 6             
Other non-GAAP items (excluding accelerated depreciation of 
$10 million) *

10           

Adjusted EBITDA 1,375      

* Other non-GAAP items include other exceptional items that we believe are sufficiently large that their exclusion is important to facilitate an understanding of trends in our financial results, such as certain accelerated depreciation 
expenses and inventory write offs, primarily related to the rationalization of our plants and other unusual events.

* Other non-GAAP items include other exceptional items that we believe are sufficiently large that their exclusion is important to facilitate an understanding of trends in our financial results, 
such as certain accelerated depreciation expenses and inventory write offs, primarily related to the rationalization of our plants and other unusual events.

Three Months Ended March 31, 2020

U.S. $ and shares in millions (except per share amounts)

Excluded for non-GAAP measurement

The non-GAAP diluted weighted average number of shares was 1,096 million for the three months ended March 31, 2020.

Non-GAAP income taxes for the three months ended March 31, 2020 were 17% on pre-tax non-GAAP income.



Revenues..................... $ 1,989       $ 2,082               $ 1,214       $ 1,402                 $ 490          $ 565                    
Gross profit.................. 1,074       1,062               688          823                     260          305                    
R&D expenses.............. 160          146                  66            55                       18            15                      
S&M expenses............. 229          251                  214          202                     96            106                    
G&A expenses.............. 111          118                  70            66                       26            34                      
Other income...............              (3) (2)                      § (1)                                     (2) (6)                       
Segment profit............. $ 577          $ 550                  $ 338          $ 502                     $ 122          $ 156                    

§ Represents an amount less than $1 million.

2020

(U.S. $ in millions) (U.S. $ in millions) (U.S. $ in millions)

2021 2020 2021 2020 2021

Segment Information 

North America Europe International Markets 

Three months ended March 31, Three months ended March 31, Three months ended March 31,



North America profit.................................................................... $            577 $            550 
Europe profit................................................................................            338            502 
International Markets profit........................................................            122            156 
Total segment profit.....................................................................         1,036         1,208 
Profit of other activities...............................................................              41              36 

        1,077         1,244 
Amounts not allocated to segments:
       Amortization            242            258 

       Other asset impairments, restructuring and other items            137            121 
       Intangible asset impairments              79            649 
       Legal settlements and loss contingencies            104            (25)
       Other unallocated amounts              82              49 
Consolidated operating income (loss)            434            191 
Financial expenses - net            290            224 
Consolidated income (loss) before income taxes $            144 $            (33)

(U.S.$ in millions)

Reconciliation of our segment profit
to consolidated income before income taxes

Three months ended
March 31,

2021 2020



Percentage
Chan

2020-2021

North America segment
Generic products................................... $ 1,053        $ 952           11%
AJOVY..................................................... 31             29             8%
AUSTEDO............................................... 146           122           20%
BENDEKA/TREANDA.............................. 91             105           (14%)
COPAXONE............................................. 164           198           (17%)
ProAir*................................................... 54             59             (9%)
Anda....................................................... 289           426           (32%)
Other...................................................... 161           191           (16%)
Total.................................................... 1,989        2,082        (5%)

Percentage
Chan

2020-2021

Europe segment
Generic products................................... $ 865          $ 1,032       (16%)
AJOVY..................................................... 16            4               251%
COPAXONE 100          109          (8%)
Respiratory products............................. 93            106          (12%)
Other...................................................... 140          151          (7%)
Total.................................................... 1,214        1,402        (13%)

Percentage
Chan

2020-2021

International Markets segment
Generic products................................... $ 392          $ 449          (13%)
COPAXONE............................................. 12            12            (1%)
Other...................................................... 86            104          (17%)
Total.................................................... 490           565           (13%)

(U.S.$ in millions)

* Does not include revenues from the ProAir authorized generic, which are included 
under generic products.

(U.S.$ in millions)

Three months ended

March 31,
2021 2020

(U.S.$ in millions)

Three months ended

March 31,
2021 2020

Segment revenues by major products and activities
(Unaudited)

Three months ended

March 31,
2021 2020



Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities......................................... (405)            305                
Beneficial interest collected in exchange for securitized accounts 
receivables               476                  368 
Purchases of property, plant and equipment...................................................              (150)                (128)
Proceeds from sale of business and long lived assets......................................               138                      6 
Free cash flow................................................................................................... $ 59                $ 551                

(U.S. $ in millions)

Free cash flow reconciliation
(Unaudited)

Three months ended March 31,

2021 2020
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